

No. 24-684

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.
Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in No. 6:15-cv-1517-AA

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

JULIA A. OLSON
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

PHILIP L. GREGORY
(CSB No. 95217)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS
(OSB No. 041029)
Our Children's Trust
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Court Has Already Rejected Defendants’ Central Mandamus Argument in What is Now Law of the Case Several Times Over.....	16
II. The District Court’s Orders are Not Clearly Erroneous as a Matter of Law.....	19
A. The district court did not <i>clearly</i> err or violate the rule of mandate by granting leave to amend.....	20
B. The district court did not <i>clearly</i> err by denying Defendants’ motion to dismiss for lack of standing.....	23
C. No binding precedent prohibits the district court’s ruling that Plaintiffs stated claims under the Due Process Clause to a life-sustaining climate system.....	30
D. No binding precedent prohibits the district court’s ruling on Plaintiffs’ Public Trust Doctrine claim.....	33
E. Defendants make no showing of judicial usurpation of power.....	33

III.	The Challenged Orders are Reviewable Through the Normal Appeals Process, and Ordinary Burdens of Litigation are Not Cognizable Damage.....	35
A.	<i>Bauman</i> Factor 1: The district court’s orders granting leave to amend and denying Defendants’ motion to dismiss are reviewable through the ordinary appeals process.....	37
B.	<i>Bauman</i> Factor 2: The ordinary burdens of litigation are not cognizable “damage or prejudice” for purposes of mandamus.....	38
IV.	The District Court Has Not Committed an Oft-Repeated Error, and No New Novel Question of Law is Before This Court.....	40
V.	Mandamus Cannot Lie to Order the District Court to Certify Its Order for Interlocutory Appeal Because Certification Decisions are at the District Court’s Discretion.	43
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 182 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Am. Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 40 F.4th 616 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Daiichi Sankyo, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	29
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	20
<i>Barke v. Banks</i> , 25 F.4th 714 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7, 22, 43
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>Blair v. Shanahan</i> , 38 F.3d 1514 (9th Cir. 1994).....	43, 44
<i>Blixseth v. Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC</i> , 796 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18, 39
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project; D.S. by & through Ford v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023).....	28

<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	passim
<i>Christensen v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Clark v. Weber</i> , 54 F.4th 590 (9th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	20
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , 84 F.4th 777 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	34
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 38
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	29
<i>Efreom v. McKee</i> , 46 F.4th 9 (1st Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	37
<i>Fleck & Assocs., Inc. v. Phoenix</i> , 471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 22, 42
<i>Frigard v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988)	22

<i>Frost v. Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	27
<i>Guzman v. Polaris Indus. Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 1308 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	27
<i>In re Boon Glob. Ltd.</i> , 923 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19, 23, 35, 39
<i>In re Bozic</i> , 888 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 19, 35
<i>In re Bundy</i> , 840 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20, 31, 33
<i>In re Mersho</i> , 6 F.4th 891 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20, 33
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 506 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20, 31, 33
<i>In re Swift</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 31, 33
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 9, 17, 39
<i>In re United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018)	11

<i>In re United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 452 (2018)	11
<i>In re United States</i> , 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>In re United States</i> , No. 18-72776, Dkt. 5 (9th Cir. Nov. 2, 2018)	1
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-CV-01517-AA, 2023 WL 3750334 (D. Or. June 1, 2023)	passim
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-CV-01517-AA, 2023 WL 9023339 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2023)	passim
<i>Kamal v. Eden Creamery, LLC</i> , 88 F.4th 1268 (9th Cir. 2023)	38
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 23-3330, 2024 WL 1110208 (6th Cir. Mar. 14, 2024)	27
<i>Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	27

<i>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg</i> , 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Merritt v. Mackey</i> , 932 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	37
<i>OSU Student All. v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Pac. Gulf Shipping Co. v. Vigorous Shipping & Trading S.A.</i> , 992 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , 754 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Platt v. Moore</i> , 15 F.4th 895 (9th Cir. 2021).....	25, 43
<i>Portland Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Advocates for Life, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31, 38

<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	36, 42
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	35
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Strubel v. SAIF Corp.</i> , 848 F. App’x 745 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 92 F.4th 570 (5th Cir. 2024)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Mehrmanesh</i> , 652 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers, & Allied Trades No. 40 v. Ins. Corp. of Am.</i> , 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990)	7, 22
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	12, 24, 26, 43
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	42
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 4, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	11

28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3, 4, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2202	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	8, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	38

Other Authorities

D. Laycock & R. Hasen, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2019).....	24
